Listed on 17.11.2014 Court No. 5 Item No. 4

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No.1

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing of SLP)

ΙN

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) CC..No. 17879 of 2014

The State of Tamil Nadu Rep. by the Secretary to Government & Anr.

Versus

...Petitioners

D. Seralathan & Ors.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned has been filed on $09^{\rm th}$ October, 2014 against the impugned final Judgment and Order dated $22^{\rm nd}$ August, 2011 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras in W.A. No. 1909 of 2010 and the same is barred by time by 1054 days and the Counsel has filed an application for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition.

It is submitted that Special Leave Petition(C) No. 11156 of 2014 arising out of CC...No. 6085 of 2014 entitled "Addl. Dir./Commnr. Dir. Of Technl. Educn. Versus S.N. Rajan & Ors." arising out of similar issue was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17th April, 2014 when the Court was pleased to issue of notice. Copy of the Record of Proceedings dated 17th April, 2014 is circulated herewith.

The application in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 13th day of November, 2014

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp